


ADJUSTMENTS TO CIVIL PENALTIES UNDER HSR ACT

The FTC also announced revised civil penalties for persons who fail to comply with the HSR Act.
As of February 9, 2009, the civil penalty will increase from $11,000 per day to $16,000 per day.

Recent Actions in the United States and Germany
UNITED STATES
Civil Penalties of $800,000 for Failure to Comply with Reporting Requirement of HSR Act

The FTC recently filed a complaint against investment funds ESL Partners, L.P. and ZAM
Holdings, L.P. for violating premerger reporting requirements. According to the complaint, ESL
Partners made a filing under the HSR Act for the acquisition of AutoZone, Inc. voting securities
in August 1999. This filing covered additional acquisitions of AutoZone voting securities up to
the next threshold for a period of five years ending on September 1, 2004. In September and
October 2004, after the expiration of the five-year period, ESL Partners acquired additional
voting securities of AutoZone but did not make a new HSR filing. After being notified by the
Premerger Notification Office of the FTC (PNO) that an HSR filing was necessary, ESL Partners
made an HSR filing on January 27, 2005. ESL Partners was in violation of the HSR Act from
September 28, 2004 though February 28, 2005 (the expiration of the premerger waiting period).
ESL agreed to pay civil penalties of $525,000 to settle the FTC’s charges.

ESL Investors, L.L.C. (owned by ZAM Holdings) acquired AutoZone voting securities in October
2004 without making a filing under the HSR Act and observing the 30-day waiting period. ZAM
Holdings made an HSR filing on January 31, 2005 after being contacted by the PNO. ZAM
Holdings was in violation of the HSR Act from October 12, 2004 through March 2, 2005 (the
expiration of the waiting period). ZAM Holdings agreed to pay civil penalties in the amount of
$275,000 to settle the charges.

Cautionary Note

The FTC and the Department of Justice (DOJ) monitor compliance with the HSR Act through a
variety of methods including reviewing newspapers and other publications for information about
transactions that may not have been reported. The FTC and DOJ also receive information about
possible violations of the HSR Act from competitors, customers and suppliers.

Consummated Mergers Can Still Be Challenged
The primary purpose of the HSR Act is to provide the FTC and DOJ with the opportunity to

review transactions and to challenge those acquisitions that are harmful to competition prior to
consummation. Transactions that are not subject to the HSR Act can be closed without prior




review by the agencies. However, all mergers and acquisitions can be challenged for being
anticompetitive, including those where no HSR filing was required. There were a number of
cases in 2008 in which the FTC and DOJ challenged completed transactions. A few of the recent
cases are noted below.

DOJ Challenges Microsemi’s Acquisition of Assets of Semicoa. On December 18, 2008, the
DO filed an action challenging Microsemi Corporation’s 2008 acquisition of assets of
Semicoa, Inc. The complaint alleges that the acquisition significantly harmed competition in
the development, manufacture and sale of certain specialized high reliability electronic
components used in aerospace and military applications, and created a monopoly in violation
of Section 7 of the Clayton Act and Section 2 of the Sherman Act. The DOJ seeks to compel
Microsemi to divest the Semicoa assets. No HSR filing was required for this transaction.

FTC Challenges Ovation’s acquisition of NeoProfen. On December 16, 2008, the FTC
challenged Ovation Pharmaceuticals, Inc.’s 2006 acquisition of a drug called NeoProfen. The
complaint charges that Ovation’s acquisition substantially reduced competition and enabled
Ovation to illegally maintain a monopoly in violation of Section 7 of the Clayton Act and
Section 5 of the FTC Act. The FTC claims that the acquisition resulted in the elimination of
Ovation’s only competitor for the treatment of a congenital heart defect affecting premature
babies. When it acquired NeoProfen, Ovation already held the rights to Indocin, the only other
drug used to treat this heart condition. Ovation raised the price of Indocin nearly 1,300 percent
after the acquisition. The FTC seeks divestiture, rescission and any other actions needed to
establish competition that would have existed absent the NeoProfen acquisition. No HSR filing
was required for this transaction.

Inverness Agrees to Settle FTC Charges Related to Acquisition of Certain Assets of ACON. On
December 23, 2008, Inverness Medical Innovations, Inc. agreed to settle FTC charges that it
acted illegally to maintain a monopoly on pregnancy tests when it acquired certain assets of
ACON Laboratories, Inc. (a competitor) in 2006 and interfered with ACON’s development of
new pregnancy tests that would compete with Inverness’ products, in violation of Section 5 of
the FTC Act. The consent order requires that Inverness sell certain pregnancy test assets that it
acquired from ACON and remove barriers to ACON’s supply of digital pregnancy tests to
Inverness’ competitor.

GERMANY
Substantial Fines for Gun-Jumping

On December 15, 2008, Germany’s Federal Cartel Office (FCO) fined Mars Inc., a U.S. food
company, €4.5 million (approximately $6 million) for consummating its acquisition of Nutro
Products Inc., a U.S. pet food manufacturer, prior to receiving the FCO’s approval of the
transaction. This is the highest fine imposed by the FCO for gun-jumping.




After expiration of the HSR waiting period, Mars and Nutro Products closed the transaction even
though the FCO was still reviewing it.

Mars and Nutro Products tried to avoid gun-jumping in Germany by entering into a hold-separate
agreement that would leave the businesses of Nutro Products in Germany and Austria out of the
closing. Nutro Products sold products in Germany and Austria through independent distributors;
Nutro Products did not own any fixed assets in Germany. However, the FCO concluded that Nutro
Products had effectively transferred its business to Mars by allowing Mars to gain control over the
assets and trade names of Nutro Products that were not carved out by the hold-separate agreement.

Cautionary Note

This large fine indicates that the FCO is now taking gun-jumping seriously. It also highlights that
parties must be cautious when attempting to carve out specific assets from global transactions in
order to avoid delays resulting from merger clearance requirements.

FOR MORE INFORMATION

For more information, please contact Charles L. Freed or Rachel G. Talay of our Competition,
Antitrust & White-Collar Crime group.
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